City of Brisbane

Planning Commission Agenda Report

TO: Planning Commission For the Meeting of 5/28/2015
FROM: Julia Capasso, Associate Planner, via Jo i, Community Development
Director

SUBJECT: 316 Humboldt Road; Variance V-3-15 and Grading Permit review EX-3-15 to
allow construction of a new single-family home with a maximum height of 35
feet, 6 inches where 30 feet is the maximum height permitted; and to allow
assoclated site grading including export of 416 cubic yards of soil from the site;
James Trotter, applicant; Mike Glynn, owner; APN 007-301-160.

REQUEST: The applicant proposes construction of a 3,581 sq ft home, including a 579 sq ft
attached secondary dwelling unit, on a vacant lot at 316 Humboldt Road. The 5,000 sq ft lot has
a 24% slope and is subject to a 30 foot building height maximum per BMC §17.06.040. The
applicant’s plans call for a three-level home, with a two-car garage and secondary dwelling unit
on the lower level and two levels of primary residence above. Two uncovered parking spaces
would be provided in a driveway serving the primary residence, while an uncovered parking pad
along the north (side) lot line would accommodate two tandem spaces for the secondary dwelling
unit. The secondary dwelling unit complies with the standards for secondary dwelling units
contained in BMC Chapter 17.43. If the application is approved, a secondary dwelling unit
permit from the Planning Director would be required prior to building permit issuance.

The applicant’s grading plan calls for 470 cubic yards (cy) of soil excavation, of which 54 cy
would be utilized on-site as fill and 416 cy would be exported from the site. The City Engineer
has determined that the submitted grading plans are satisfactory for the Planning Commission’s
Grading Permit review.

In order to move forward with the project as designed, the applicant requests approval of the
following:

¢ A Variance to allow the new home a maximum height of 35 feet, 6 inches; and
® A Grading Permit to allow associated site grading including 416 cy of soil export from
the site.

RECOMMENDATION: Conditionally approve Variance V-3-15 and recommend that the City
Engineer issue Grading Permit EX-3-15, via adoption of Resolution V-3-15/EX-3-15 with
Exhibit A containing the conditions and findings of approval.
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ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Construction of new single-family homes is
categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act per
Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines. The exceptions to this categorical exemption
referenced in Section 15300.2 do not apply.

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS: The height limit for structures in the R-1 zoning district
on lots with 20% or greater slope is 30 feet, per BMC §17.06.040. Building height is defined in
BMC §17.02.400 and the findings required to grant a Variance to the height limit are contained
in BMC §17.46.10. Grading permit review by the Planning Commission is required for projects
involving site grading of 250 cy or more or 50 cy of soil export per BMC §15.01.081.A and
BMC §17.32.220. Secondary dwelling units may be built in the R-1 zoning district in
compliance with the development standards contained in BMC Chapter 17.43 and subject to
permit approval by the Planning Director.

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS:

Height Variance: The maximum building height for the subject property with a slope of 24% is
30 feet, per BMC §17.06.040. As designed, the northwest segment of the home adjacent to the
parking pad would measure 35 feet, 6 inches in height. All other sections of the building,
including those walls facing upslope neighbors to the rear (west) on Trinity Road, would comply
with the 30 foot height limit.

In order to grant the requested variance to the building height limit, the Planning Commission
must find that, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, such as its size,
shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance would
deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and same zoning
district. Approval of a variance must also be subject to such conditions as necessary to ensure
that the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the vicinity and same zoning district. The application would meet these
findings.

¢ Special Circumstances Applicable to Subject Property:

Along most of its frontage, the subject property is elevated between 4 to 6 feet above the
Humboldt Road right-of-way. In the northeast corner of the property, however, a graded pad lies
approximately 10 feet below the finished and (assumed) natural grade of the lot. This
topographic anomaly makes it challenging for any new structure built within the allowable
setbacks from the side lot line to comply with the 30 foot height limit at that location without
imposing excessive setbacks or reductions to the lot coverage. The 28% lot coverage proposed
by the applicant is already well below the maximum 40% lot coverage permitted by the BMC,
and the 10 foot, 1 inch side setback and 15 foot front setback are more generous than the
minimum 5 foot and 6 foot setbacks, respectively, required by the BMC.

It should be noted that even if the area were to be filled to raise the finished grade, the Code
requires structure height to be measured from the existing grade prior to placement of fill (BMC
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§17.02.400). Recognizing this, the applicant proposes retaining and expanding the existing area
to provide the required 2 on-site parking spaces for the secondary dwelling unit, which otherwise
would be difficult to accommodate on-site.

o Privileges Enjoyed by Others in the Vicinity Deprived to Subject Property:

Without approval of the requested variance to the building height limit, the subject property
would be deprived of the ability to be developed with a home of consistent architectural
character and in compliance with other development standards of the R-1 zoning district,
including floor area and lot coverage. The proposed home would be of similar height to homes in
the vicinity on the upslope side of Humboldt Road and Trinity Road, including 300 Humboldt
Road and 14 Trinity Road which are both 30 feet in height or taller.

e Conditions Necessary to Prevent a Grant of Special Privilege:

The applicant has proposed setbacks to the adjacent side and front lot lines (10 feet, 1 inch and
15 feet, respectively) in excess of the minimum required, which help to reduce the perceived
mass of the building wall when viewed from the public right-of-way and the adjacent neighbor to
the north. To prevent a grant of special privilege, staff has included a condition of approval to
retain these setbacks in the building permit plans.

Grading Permit review: In 2003, the Planning Commission adopted guidelines for reviewing
grading permit applications that contain findings for permit approval. The application would
meet these findings.

® The proposed grading is minimized and designed to reflect or fit comfortably with the
natural topography (General Plan Policies 43, 245 & 312 and Program 18a).

The applicant proposes 470 cy of soil excavation, of which 54 cy would be utilized as on-site fill
and 416 cy would be exported off site. As indicated by the applicant’s grading plan and sections,
the proposed excavation is limited to the footprint of the home and parking areas, and is the
minimum necessary to accommodate the new structure within the surrounding natural
topography and provide required on-site parking.

By locating the driveway for the primary residence in a less steep portion of the lot’s Humboldt
Road frontage and expanding the existing graded pad for the secondary dwelling unit parking,
the proposed driveway grading minimizes the excavation that would otherwise be necessary to
provide the required off-street parking. In this case, the City Engineer may approve a curb cut in
excess of the 18 ft maximum allowed per BMC §12.24.015 if he can find that it would not
eliminate on-street parking or conflict with the Department of Public Works’ street improvement
plans. The City Engineer has reviewed and accepted the applicant’s grading plan and driveway
locations.

e The proposed grading is designed to avoid large exposed retaining walls (General Plan
Policies 43 & 245),
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The proposed grading would result in exposed retaining walls at the south side of the driveway
(7 ft, 7 inches), the south side and west sides of the secondary dwelling unit parking pad (8 ft, 8
inches including railing, and 11 ft, 4 inches, respectively). Per BMC §17.32.050, retaining walls
in any setback may exceed 6 feet in height provided that they are sufficiently screened by
vegetation such that only 6 feet of the wall is visible. Staff has included this requirement as a
condition of approval for all exposed walls.

* The proposed grading is designed to conserve existing street trees (as defined by BMC
Section 12.12.020), any California Bay, Laurel, Coast Live Oak or California Buckeye
trees, and three or more trees of any other species having a circumference of at least 30
inches measured 24 inches above natural grade.

The project plans do not call for removal of any trees on or off-site.

» The proposed grading complies with the terms of the San Bruno Mountain Area Habitat
Conservation Plan Agreement and Section 10(a) Permit, if and as applicable (General
Plan Policy 119 and Program 83b).

This finding does not apply as the subject property is not located within the boundaries of the
San Bruno Mountain Area Habitat Conservation Plan.

ATTACHMENTS:
Summary of Project Data
Draft Resolution V-3-15/EX-3-15 with recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval
Aerial site map
Applicant’s plans (annotated by staff)
Applicant’s supporting statements
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Summary of Project Data

316 Humboldt Road
ADDRESS 316 Humboldt Road
APN 007-301-160
ZONING DISTRICT | R-1
APPLICATION # V-3-15/EX-3-15
Project Description

Variance and grading permit for new single-family home on vacant lot over 30 foot height limit including 524
cy of site grading (416 cy export).

Development Development
Standard Existing Proposed Standard Status
Lot Area 5,000 SF - 5,000 SF Complies with standard
Staff calc based on topo plan
Lot Slope 24% - - submitted by applicant
Lot Coverage - 28% or 1,406 SF | 40% or 2,000 SF | Complies with standard
Setbacks
West Side Lot Line - 10 ft, 1 in. 5t Complies with standard
East Side Lot Line - 51 51t Complies with standard
Rear Lot Line - 11 ft, 2 in. 10 ft Complies with standard
6 ft (FYSB block
Front Lot Line - 15 ft average) Complies with standard
0.72 SF or 3,581 0.72 FAR or
Floor Area - SF 3,600 SF Complies with standard
Does not comply with
Height - 35ft, 6in. 30 ft standard
Complies with standard (no
Within 15 ft of front structure proposed w/in 15 ft
lot line - n/a 20 f of lot line)
PD can approve with
screening plantings; req'd at
Retaining walls - >6 ft 6ft BP
2 covered, on-
2 garage, 2 site; 2 on or off-
driveway (main site (main
home); 2 on-site home); 2 on-site
Parking - (SDU) (SDU) Complies with standard
15% of front Complies with standard
yard setback area | (detailed landscaping plan
Landscaping- FYSB - 181 SF or appx. 79 SF req'd at BP)




Draft
RESOLUTION V-3-15/EX-3-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF BRISBANE
CONDITIONALLY APPROVING VARIANCE V-3-15 & GRADING PERMIT EX-3-15
FOR A NEW SINGLE-FAMILY HOME EXCEEDING THE 30 FOOT HEIGHT LIMIT
AT 316 HUMBOLDT ROAD

WHEREAS, James Trotter applied to the City of Brisbane for Variance and Grading
Permit approval to construct a single-family dwelling with a maximum height of 35 feet, 6
inches and site grading including 416 cubic yards of soil export from the site at 316 Humboldt
Road, such application being identified as V-3-15/EX-3-15; and

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2015, the Planning Commission conducted a hearing of the
application, at which time any person interested in the matter was given an opportunity to be
heard; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed and considered the staff memorandum
relating to said application, and the written and oral evidence presented to the Planning
Commission in support of and in opposition to the application; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the proposed project is categorically
exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act; pursuant to Section
15303(a) of the State CEQA Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Brisbane hereby makes the findings
attached herein, as Exhibit A, in connection with the requested Variance and Grading Permit;

NOW THEREFORE, based upon the findings set forth hereinabove, the Planning
Commission of the City of Brisbane, at its meeting of May 28, 2015 did resolve as follows:

Variance V-3-15 is approved per the findings and conditions of approval attached
herein as Exhibit A.

City Engineer issuance of Grading Permit EX-3-15 is recommended by the
Planning Commission in compliance with the conditions of approval attached
herein as Exhibit A.

ADOPTED this 28th day of May, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
TuongVan Do
Chairperson
ATTEST:

JOHN A. SWIECKI, Community Development Director
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DRAFT
EXHIBIT A

Action Taken: Conditionally approved Variance V-3-15 and recommended City Engineer
issuance of Grading Permit EX-3-15, per the staff memorandum with attachments, via
adoption of Resolution V-3-15/EX-3-15.

Findings:
Variance V-3-15

1. The variance shall be subject to the conditions included herein to assure that the adjustment
authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the vicinity and within the R-1 zoning district in which the subject
property is located.

2. Because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, specifically the significant
drop in grade at the northeast corer of the site, the strict application of this title is found to
deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under
identical zone classification, namely the ability to be developed with a home of consistent
architectural character and in compliance with other development standards of the R-1 zoning
district, including floor area, lot coverage, and on-site parking.

Grading Permit EX-3-15

e As indicated by the applicant’s grading plan and sections, the proposed excavation is
limited to the footprint of the home and parking areas, and is the minimum necessary to
accommodate the new structure within the surrounding natural topography and provide
required on-site parking.

» The proposed grading would result in exposed retaining walls at the south side of the
driveway and the south side and west sides of the secondary dwelling unit parking pad.
The conditions of approval require installation of plantings to screen these walls.

e Per the submitted project plans, the proposed grading will not result in the removal of
existing street trees, any California Bay, Laurel, Coast Live Oak or California Buckeye
trees, or three or more trees of any other species having a circumference of at least 30
inches measured 24 inches above natural grade.

o The subject property is not located within the boundaries of the San Bruno Mountain Area
Habitat Conservation Plan.
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DRAFT

Conditions of Approval:

Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit

A. The applicant shall obtain a building permit and a grading permit prior to proceeding with
construction. Plans submitted for the building and grading permits shall substantially
conform to plans on file in the City of Brisbane Planning Department dated received May
11, 2015, with the following modification:

1. A landscape plan shall be submitted demonstrating compliance with the requirements
of Brisbane Municipal Code §17.06.040.1, to the satisfaction of the Planning Director.
The plan shall incorporate water-conserving, non-invasive landscaping of sufficient
size at maturity to provide screening of the exposed retaining walls in the front and
side yards so that no more than six (6) feet of the height of the retaining wall will
remain visible.

2. Plans submitted for grading permit review shall be subject to standard review
requirements and procedures by the Department of Public Works,

B. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall obtain an encroachment permit
from the Department of Public Works for all proposed construction activity and private
improvements within the public right-of-way. The City Engineer should waive the
maximum curb cut specified in Brisbane Municipal Code §12.24.015.

C. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall enter into standard
landscape maintenance agreements with the City.

D. Prior to issuance of a building permit, an agreement shall be recorded between the owner
and the City whereby the owner waives the right to protest the inclusion of the property
within an underground utility district.

E. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall obtain a Secondary Dwelling
Unit Permit from the Planning Director,

Other Conditions

F. Removal of protected trees or other trees for which a permit is required under BMC
§12.12.050 is not authorized under this application.

G. All glass shall be nonreflective, and all exterior lighting shall be located so as not to cast
glare upward or onto surrounding streets or properties.

H. Water and sanitary sewer service and storm drainage details shall be subject to approval
by the City Engineer.

1. Drawings depicting all work completed and proposed shall be provided to the satisfaction
of the City. Exposure of covered work may also be required to demonstrate compliance
with building code requirements.

J. The permittees agree to indemnify, defend and hold the City and its officers, officials,
boards, commissions, employees and volunteers harmless from and against any claim,
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action or proceeding brought by any third party to attack, set aside modify or annul the
approval, permit or other entitlement given to the applicant, or any of the proceedings,
acts, or determinations taken, done or made prior to the granting of such approval, permit,
or entitlement.

. Minor modifications may be approved by the Planning Director in conformance with all
requirements of the Municipal Code.

. The Variance permit approval shall expire two years from its effective date (at the end of
the appeal period) if a Building Permit has not been issued for the approved project or if
the Building Permit, once issued, is allowed to expire prior to final inspection.
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GLYNN RESIDENCE

316 HUMBOLDT ROAD, BRISBANE, CA 94005&

GENERAL NOTES

CALGREEN (BIG Checklist)

CITY ORDINANCE LETTERS (not used)

PROJECT DIRECTORY

DRAWING LIST

61 WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALl REGULATORY CODFS & STATUTES.
11 15 THE RESPONSIEULITY OF THE GRERAL COWTRACTCR TO

JURESDICTION OWER THE BUILDING SITE AND ALL GRITMANCES
APPLIGABLE.

62 GEMERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERFY AL MEASURETENTS SHGW ON
THESE DRAWKGS PRICR TO EOrTBICNG ANT HORK (R ORDERING
AHY MATERIAL.

53 ALI.

WENGAHS ARE SHOWN TQ' FACE OF PB4ISH, LON. IT IS
HE RESPOHSTRHLITT CF THE GENERAL CONT|
F\EI.D(VIF}

GA  THE PROIECT DATUM FOR VERTICAL ELEATION 15 nm&um
SURFAZE OF MSTALLED PLOORING, PROJECT DATUM FOR VERT.
EXTERIOR: ELEVATICHS TGP OF ENISTING mmar FLOR FIHH,

65 AL MURFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS ARD EGUIPMENT SHALL
BE APPLIED, NSTALLED, COWWECTED, ERECTED, <1.EANET AMD
PER MANIF 1N CASE oF
DIFFERENCES BETHE 5 NETRUCTIGNS AHD
THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS (ORAMMGS), THE GBIERAL
CONTRACTOR: SHALL NGHIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

G4 AL WORK ACTED “BY CTUERS" OR "NIC' SHALL BE PROVIDED BY
CPHER OR UHDER SEPARATE CONTRALT. INCLUDE SCHEDULE
REGUIREMENTS FOR THES "0THER' MORK N THE PROJECT
GELIVERY SCUEDULE AND COORIRNATE AS REEKARED TO AGSURE
CRDERLY SEUEWE OF INSTALLATION.

OHTRACTOR SHALL MOTIFT ARCHITECT HRWEDIATELY OF ALL

CONTRACTOR TO YERIFY &

[

nggo
R55
-]

OR SHALL COMPCRIENTS
AFTFR CEMEULTATION WITH ARCHITECT AND GWMER, WHETHER
i mN N THE COMSTRUCTION DOCUHENTS &R DETERMINED

G8  ALL QUESTINS REGARDMMG SOURCES FOR FMICH MATERIALG ARE TQ
BE DIRECTED TO THE ARCHITECT. T 15 THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSEBILITY TO CONFIRM THE AVAILABILITY AND DELVERY

SUBSTITUTIGHS OF FINISH

. AL
RCHITECT
ABUTY

RIAG.
OF FINISH MATERIALS ARE 70 BE BROLGHT T THE ARCHITECT'S
ATTENTION K EDIATELY,

GA ALl FRISH MATERALS MUST MEFT ALL APPLICABLE FIRE, LIFE, AND
BUALONG CRDES,
G0 FRICR TO PURCHASE CR INSTALLATION OF ANY ANIEH MAT]

HEN REQUESTED B
APPUICATION OF TNz BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATICR.

& EEIRETIHTELLEF‘CEMT#E‘IOMNEFM%ARE

HA
CGZRECTED. STN!TIH OF WORY SHALL WDICATE INS'I‘LLBI'S

GI7  HEKTING, VENTILATING & AIR CONDITIONNG STTEM DESIGH SHALL BE
B THE HESTALLING SUBCCHNTRACTOR, DESIG

INSTALLATION SHALL BE EXEOUTED TO M2 LESS THAN THE MRkMUM
FERFORMANCE AHD STADARD OF CORSTRUCTION REQWMRED

APFLCABLE CODES, DESIGH AND

STRUCTURE MIEL BE REVIEWED BIY THE ARCHITECT. NSTAI-I.ATW
Mﬂéﬂlmﬂ?mﬂ’!’mmﬂ THE GENERAL

40 PLUYEA SYGTEH DESIGH BULL BF B THE MisTaLLNG
SUBCONTRACTOR, SUCH DESIG m CALLATION SHAL B2
HECLITED 1R lﬂ I-Eb THAH THE MM

STANDARD GF REaneh o E s,
DESkN D onmm\fm W DUCER <1 X TORE L B
REVIEWED BT THE ARCWITECT. INSTALLATICH SML BE
WRIDER TUE SUPERVISION GF THE GEWERAL CONTRACTOR,

G ELECTRIOAL SYSTEN DS SHALL I & B THE INSTALLING
SUBCONTRACTOR, SUCH

NUER THE SUPERV:SICH O TH!GENE?A L CONTRACTOR.

G5 BEFORE SUBHITTING FCR FIW- PATHENT WITH THE GWVER, T
GEMERAL LEMTRALTOR PROVIDE THE DHHER HITH A .m [=rad
as THE HORKING mlﬂﬂ SmMi AL-BUILT CONDITIONS. FINAL
FAYMENT NOT 70 BE SUSMITTED UKT 4. SUBSTANTIAL mlfflm
OF THE FPROJECT AHD THE FINAL PUNCHLIST 1 COMPLET.

C. ADHEIWES, SEALANTS MO CAULKS SHALL BE CoMPLUNT Atd
VOO AND OTHER TONIC COMPOUND LIHITS (SECT, 4.504.2.1).

€2 PANTS, STAINS AMD OTHER: COATINGS SHALL BE CCHPLIANT WITH
VL LIMKTG (SECT. 45042).

€3 AEROSGL FANTS AYD COATNGS SHALL BE COMPUANT WITH
PROCUCT HERHTED MR LIMITS FOR ROC AND OTHER TOAC
VERFICATION OF COMPLUNCE SHALL BE PROVIDED
(a5CT, A86423)

.4 CARPET AND CARPET STSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLUMT HITH VOO
LIS {SECT. 45043).

€5 MR ok OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOCRIMG
SHALL COMPLY WiTH SECT. 45044,

€& PARTICLE BCOARD, HEDIUR GENSITY PISERBOARD (MDF) AND
mﬂ.ﬂhﬂ USED [ IHTERKOR FHISH SYSTEMS SHALL
m‘; HITH LGH FORMALDFHTDE ERISGKM STANDARDS (SECT.

€7 INSTALL CAPILLARY BREAK AND VAPOR RETARDER A7 SLAB oN
GRADE FOUNDATIGNS: (GECT, 4505.2).

€8 CHECK MOISTURE CONTENT OF BULIING I‘HTHUMS LSED IN HALL
AND FLODRMG BEFORE EWCLOSURE (SECT, 4505 5).

€4 AUTONATIC RRIGATKM STSTEM CONTROLLERS IM!TN.LED AT TI»E
TIME OF FAMAL INSPECTICH SHALL BE WEATHER-BASED (SECT.
430413,

Cio FROTECT AHMILAR SPACES ARCUND FIF.
COHPURTS. AT EXTERIOR HALL AGAINST
CSECT, A4%6.1)-

€N GOVER DUCT OFENINGS AND CTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIEUTION
COMPORENT OPENTNGS DURING COMSTRUCTICH (SECT, 45041,

2 GUCT SYSTEVS 70 BE SEG, DESKGHED WITH SGUPHENT SELECTED
PER SECT. 4BGT.Z. HVAC STSTEM INSTALLERS MUST BE TRAINED
AN CERTIFED, AHD SPECIAL 19RS EMPLOTED BY THE

ENFORCUG AGENCT MUST BE SUALIAED,

€8 REDUCE NDOOR MATER USE BY USING WATER SAYING FINTURES AS
HOTED BELOH (CTT OF {HLLBRAE oMLY )r

SHOMER HEAD

FLECTRIC CARLES,
F REDEHTS

€M DEFERRED SUBMTTAL PROVIDE BULDING GCCUPANT OR GHHER: A
COPY OF GRERATION AN HANTENANCE HAHUALS,

LE T SUBMIT HASTE r
AND DIVERT A MINHUH OF 603 OF THE COMSTRUCTION
GEMERATED AT THE SITE Td RECYCLE CR MW‘EE [SEC'I buJJ
FTHE FOLLOWING INFORMATICH SHALL BE PROVIRE

A WT‘F\'TIJ.EWTERW.STDBEDWEETEDFM‘IDBPGHLBT
HE PROJECT OR SALVAGE FOR FUTURE

aa
B, SPECFT IF MATERILS WILL BE SORTED oN SITE OR MED
FOR TRARGPORTATIN 70 A

L. COOUHENTATINS BHOWTHG COMPLIMCE WITH THE
ABOVE TG CITY BUILDING ANDADR PLANNING DEPARTMENT.

OWNER ARGHTTEGT
TMKE GLTHH 3 ARCHITECTURE+DES!
10 G TOHMGOD COURT

IGH
1366 MISSIGN STREET, SUITE 2
24N FRANCISCO, CA Q4ID3

CONTACT: Jir1 TROTTER, PRINCIPAL

C: dF-Bap-7250 Pr 415-934- K66
E-FIAL: HGCONSTRUCTKNSERVICES@GMAIL COM F proat=ricey

E-MALL: JTROTTER®TAD.NET
GENERAL CONTRACTOR

MG GNSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
Bbe HSON STREET, STUDIO 2
S9AN FRANCICO, CA WIE

CONTALT: MIKE GLYHN
C: 415-B46-7350
E-TiAlLs> MGOONSTRUCTIONSFRVICESGHMAL GO

ARCHITECTURAL

AGQ COVER SHEET, PLOT PLAN (KEY PLAN), CROSS-5)
TSl TOPOGRAPHT MAP, EXISTING CONDITIONS
AlQ SITE PLAN w/GRADING ¢ DRANAGE (1/8=<I'-0")
ALl FLOGR PLANS, FIRST ¢ SECOND FLOORS {1/4"=!'-
A2 FLOOR PLANS, GARAGE/IN-LAW LEVEL § ROOF PLAN {i/4%I'-¢°)
A3} EXTERICR ELEVATIONS, FRONT/EAST & SIDE/SCUTH {Ird'al'-0*}
A3.Z7 EXTERICR ELEVATIONS, REAR/WEST ¢ SIDE/NORTH (|74%=I'-0"}

IOHS ¢ PROJECT DATA
e

PLOT PLAN (KEY PLAN)

S COASTAL BUCKWHEAT, CALIFORNIA PRACELIA AND
GOLDEN ASTER FROM SaN BRUNG MOUNTAIN OR
BAY AREA STOCK SHALL BE PLANTED

10*TREE (E)
10 REMAI

8'TREE (E)
10 9E REMOVED

THE ERSSION CONTROL HYDROSEED M FOR THE SITE AND THE STREET
FRONTAGE SHALL CONSIST OF BLUE WILD RYE (ELTMAS GLALUCLS), PURFLE
MEEDLE GRASS (N.ASGELLA PULCHRA}, IDAHOG or RED FESCUE (FESTUCA

IDAUOESIS, or F, RUBRA) AND CALIFGRNA BROME (BROMUS CARINATLS), USING
SEED 5‘&: FROM THE ‘SN FRANCISCO BAT AREA 2
BROJEGT
NORTH

I Y 3 A :

REQURED
SETBACKS

SCALE: V=IO

SYMBOLS (Reference Symbols)

VICINITY MAP

CODE SUMMARY & TABULATION

ELEVAT QN REFERENCE é . BEVISICN STHBEG,
N e T ~——— (CLOUD AROUND REVISION
«ua 71y ELEVATION NREER W/ IDENTIFT MG HUMBER)
<’ \&al SHEET NUPBER
REANNG REFERENCE SHADED PORTION
.__,.’—vmu Hree NDCATES THe SIoF SHoHH
Z e I } = aueaces 70 aun
ALl TYPE REFERENCE
WORK POINT,
~———— SEE FLODR PLANS ariiro,
: A -$' OR DATUM POINT
DOOR 746 {LOCRA/DOORE) — — - couNm SRID LINE
-— WINDGH TAG (FLOGRS/HHD.E)
o PNDOH GROUPG BECTION DETAIL
EINISH_ NOTE DETAL MrEZR
<> me—n- SEE INT. 1 BXT. ELEV. SHEETS SHEET NUFRER
PLAN OB GECTION DETAIL
EQUIPMENT HOTE ¢ TAG
-——-5!5 EGUIP. SCHED/ENLARGED PuANS /' N “ TETAL HUMDER
{ \AG J=— sugEr wrecy
SHERT HOTE/MRETNOTES \
A—— a0
or (oI PER SHEETALN (BASC & GBI) e CETALD

mnmﬂﬂ%mcmw%ﬁ

LOT ARERs 5,000 o
BARCEL MUNMBER. (APW): 06T

Pm' !Hlll‘ {T168)) GARAGE MCLUDED {617 oF); FAR ALLOWFDWT2.0%
COEIGE: PROFESLD, |45 o () '
ELLDING TYPE, V.

E2ANG GROUP: 7~ (W'Wg
SETBACXS; 5~ FRGNT/EAST(CLOSEST), §-0° SDE/SOUTI(CLOSEST), II-1Y EZARIﬂE-T(cI.OSET}. n'-n' SDEMNRWCLOSEST )
GRADEG, CUT, 05 @ ydis (M-LAH) + 567 1 yos (GARAGEFORIVEHAY); FILL, B4 cu iy ; AFPREY NET SO REKVED « 46 o yis

EREIARY GOVFRHING LGDZ%
5 CALIRORUA BURLDONG £ODE, mmlmammmmmmmmmmﬂmm
wmrnsmmm mmmmmnwmmwmunmmtm

El>l>l>l>l>[>1>l>l>[>l>l>

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

GLYNN RESIDENCE
New Construction)

316 Humboldl Rood
Brisbane, CA R4C05

HEW SINGLE FAMILY RESIDEMCE & IN-LAW LNIT WITHIN ALLOWED SETEACKS OF 5,000 SF PARCEL WITH FRONT
SETBACK, ORIENTED EAST. RESIDENCE PROPOSED TO BE CONSTRUCTED SRAULTANEOUSLT MIrFd THE &R
PROPOSED AT 3% HUMBOLDT RGAD ADJACENT TO THIS PROPERTY.
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SUBJECT PROFPERTY LINE
ADJIOINER PROPERTY LINE
BUILDING LINE
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EXISTING BUILDING

— — Topographic Map

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WERE PLOTTED FROM R COMBINATION OF THIS BASIS OF ERARINGE FOR THIS SURVEY IS W19°14°29°%

EETVEEN FOUND STANDARD WELL MONDUENTS PIR 13 1.L.S 49, LANDS GLYNN -~ BOUCHARD
ORSERVED SURFACE EVIDENCE (CONDITIONS PERMITTING} AND RECORD R I e R
INFORMATION ORTAINED FROM THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES, FIZED IN THE OFFICE OF THE ShH MATEO COUNTY REC

AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REPRESENT THETR ACTUAL LOCATIONS. THUS, GENERAL NOTES sm—:l'l"ljlm' B:EISBANE SAN MATEQ COUNTY, CAIJ;:OIBNI: =
ALL UTILITIES MUST RE VERIFIED WITH RESPECT TG SIZES, HORTZONTAL 1) REFERENCED MAPS PER COUNTY RECORDER. -

AND VERTICAL LOCATIONS BY THE CWNER AND/OR CONTRACTOR PRICR TO 2) ALL ANGLES AHE 50700 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. T ,@ LEE ENGINEERS, INC.

DESIGN OR CONSTRUSTION. RO RESPONSIRILITY IS ASSUMED EY THE 1) DISTANCES SHOWN TN FEET AND DECIMALS THERZOF . A NICILEE SR ate) 1211 PARK AVENUE, SUDE 112

SURVEYOR FOR THE LOCATION AN CABACITY OF SATD UTILI?IES. 4! ELEVATIONS SHOWN OR ASSUMED LOCAL DATUN. | i e Sy B EXFIRES 12-H—2013 mgﬁ;&a 25824 rarr.::ma-znm
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E EXISTING BUILBING %

COASTAL BUCGHIERT, CALIFORNIA PIMCEL A0
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COMMENTS

GRADING & EROSION CONTROL NOTES

A, STABILIE ALl DENUDED AREAS & INSTALL & MAINTAIN ALL
TEMPORARY FROSICN ¢ SEDIMENT CONTROLS CONTINUGUSLY
BETWEEN OCT. BTH ¢ APRIL I5TH OF EACH YEAR, LNTIL
FERTAHENT EROSIGN CONTROL HAVE BEEM ESTABLISHED.

B. STORE, HANDLE & DISPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ¢
WASTES FROPERLY, S0 AS TG PREVENT THEIR CONTACT
WITH STORMRATER.

C. CONTROL ¢ PREVENT ;gi DECHARGE OF ALL POTENTIAL
POLLUTANTS, NCLUDING PAVEMENTS CUTTING WASTES, Extiicn CHTRCL HYDRDGEED MY FOR, THE SITE AN THE STREET
PAMTS, E, PETROLELM PRODUCTS, CHEFICALS, TREATAGE St COWGET GF TUE AR FIE (TS GATSY
HASHNATER ORMSEEII‘ENTE( NON-STORMWATER DIECHARGES PRPLE NEEDLE GRASS aumﬁm [DAHO o RED FESCLE
TO STORM DRAMNG + HATERCOURSES, [ o . RUERA, [FartA BROTE {BROMS

, MG LEFD STOCK FRGH THE SN FRANGECO A ARER

0, USE SECIMENT CONTROLS OR FILTRATION TO REMOVE !

SEDIMENT WHEN DEMATERING SITE & CETAIN ALL NECESSARY
PERHIS.

. AVOID CLEANING, FUELING OR MAMTANING YEHICLES ON-SITE,
EXCEPT iN A DESIGNATED AREA WHERE WASHWATER IS T R
CONTAINED ¢ TREATED. LT T e e

. DELINEATE WITH FIELD MARKERS CLEARING LTS, EASEMENTS, a T T

y SENSITIVE OR CRITICAL AREAS, BUFFER 7ONES, -

TREES & DRAINAGE CCURSES,

PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES ¢ UNDISTURBED AREAS FROM

CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS LUSING VEGETATIVE BUFFER STRIPS,

SEDIENT BARRIERS OR FILTERS, DIKES, MULCHNG CR OTHER i

MEASLRES AS APPROFRIATE. i

H. PERFORM CLEARING § EARTH roVING ALTIVITIES OHLY DURING N
DRT MEATHER. !

L LTIT & TIME APPLICATIONS OF PESTICIDES ¢ TERTILZERS TO
PREVENT RELLUTED RUNOFF,

PONDATIGH PLANTIGS TO2E e
mwsﬂummm
THE APPENRMEE OF, THE N-LAK DECK
RETANNG § nAM STARMAY

{FEsTUER
CARMATUR,

i
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GRADMG PERITT SUBHMT Q42205

95
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HE
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58
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LIMIT CONSTRUCTION ACEESS ROUTES ¢ STABILIZE DESIGNATED :
ACCESS POINTS. i
. AYOID TRACKING DIRT OR OTHER MATERALS OFF-SITE; CLEAN '
CFF-GITE PAVED AREAS & SIDEWALKS USING DRY SWEEPHG -.,
METHODS.

& DRAINAGE @
SCALE: 1/8"=['-0"

b

L. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TRAIN & FROVIDE INSTRUCTION TO ALL i
EMPLOYESS & SUBCGNTRACTORS REGARDING THE CONST, BMPs. P

SITE PLAN NOTES & CALCS

1) ALL SURFACE DRAINAGE 15 EXISTING TO REMAIN UOKN

2) ALL DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE HARD PIPED TG TERMINATE @criy
STORM ORAIN STSTEM AS KOTED ON SITE PLAN AND INDICATED b
IN EXTERICR ELEVATIONG GRAPHICALLY. -

3) PROVIDE POSITIVE {28} SLOPE FROM ALL STRUCTURES WHERE ’
(E)GRADMNG 15 BENG ALTERED. NO FINAL GRADING 1S T2 ! /4‘
INCREASE SHEET FLOW CNTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES, - J’ T

HIN 2% = DRAINAGE AT 124! PER 12' TN, (TTP UGN}
ey . 4 h d

D Mgt

EXIETING GRADE -
GLYNN_RESIDENCE

FILLL J M/’?/% Z (Mew Consiructlon)

al>[>1>l>l>l>l>l>bl>l>b

et

(AYERAGE CROSE SECT=1éd sf)

“A) PROVIDE IRRIGATION BUBBLERS, TO EACH TREE STE W ...
;" THE FLANTER STRIP WHERE APPLICABLE; TREES SHOWN
ARE PROPOSED WITH AFPROXIMATE LOCATIONS. SITE PLAM

o _ CROSS SECTION {S—N) - LONGITUDINAL SECTION (E-W) SR L
GRADING CUT ¢ Fil. ESTIMATES E
IN-LAK: % of XF;Q ML= 774 co 11 (163 o yedo/eul)

o et . LT @ CROSS—SECTION DIAGRAMS

) SCALE: 1/8'=t'-0" e gs M
G=ClAs 0. W2.H0.04{ZMsf ) = D126 cly Gxddde 5625 gorn K ) = 18107
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2ND FLOOR PLAN (BEDROOOMS)

FLOOR AREA: 1,169 sf (1,252 sf)

SCALE: I/4"=I'-0"
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1ST FLOOR PLAN (MAIN)
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FLOOR AREA: 1,231 sf (1,276 <f)

SCALE: 1/4"=('-g"

S
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GLYNN RESIDENCE
(New Construction)
16 Humbold Rood

Srishone, CA 94003

R
1ST & 2ND FLOOR PLANS
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GARAGE &

IN—LAW LEVEL PLAN

FLOOR AREA: 1,18l sf (6I7 sf GARAGE)

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-¢"
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GLYNN RESIDENCE
{New Conatruction)
316 Humboldt Road

Brishage, CA 24005

GARAGE & IN-LAW LEVEL
PLAN & ROOF PLAN
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W-0" (BLDG HT S0UTH SECTION (REAR))
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BIBHDE 4

TOF OF ROOF RUDPOINT
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SECOND FLGOR
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EXT. ELEVATION (SIDE/SOUTH)

@

SCALE: 1/4"=I'-0"

This segment is measured
to the side lot line. Overall
height less than 30 ft.

36'-6" (BLDG HT MIDSECTION (FRONT) #FTHISHED GRADE/DECX)

o 3000

ZI'-9" (BLDG HT MIDSECTION (FRONT) @FISHED GRADE/DECK)

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

@srmmsmrﬂn.mwmns, COLOR TBD)

PANTED HEAYY GA GALVANZED EDGE / GUTTER /
DOWNSPOUT (ALT. COPPER)

é WTEGRAL COLOR STUCCO (COLOR TED BY CWNER)

o STONE VBIER (CLLTURED STONE OR Si)

CLEAR COATED IPA ar CFDAR CAP RAIL; STERL
CHANNEL & CABLE RAILING

6 HORIZ, PLANKS DR SLATS FOR SCREBNNG; MARDNGOD
SPECIES TEO

PANTED FASCIA BOARD,
® SHOOTH FINSHAND GRAIN

ALUT CLAD FRENCH SLIDING DOORS AKDVOR FRENCH
o PATIO DOORS

ARt CLAD RECESSED/NG TRIN
HETALLIC COLOR

<> CAESTONE (CULTURED STONE OR S}
TYP. EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE

<2> {TIHED WEONAR. CONTROLS LLOM. B FLAYS)

@mm

CLEAR ANODUED ALUM REVEAL(S), M 12' WIDTH

FIBER-CEMENTITIOUS LAP SIDING (SMOOTH) HITH
CORNERS, JAMES HARDIE ARTISAN LMNE OR SII

IRTERED
ALT: VARNISHED CEDAR PLAN SIDING

FEER-CEMBNTITIOUS FANELS. (VERTICAL CLADDING,
SHOOTH), JAYES HARDIE LNE OR SiF;

ALT: HARDWOOD VENEER

NOT USED

ALUM CLAD FRENCH DOOR PURIEBED GLAZING PANEL TED
o Hadk @ 1o

WI‘&H‘-"$
TOP OF ROOF @FIDPOMT

TR 02 $
SECOND FLOOGR.

J
i

LYy

T

-4 (ELDG Hi| NORTH SECTION (FRONT) PFINGHED GRADE/DECK)

=1

W GARAGE

Driveway retaining wall
Screening plantings rea'd

Z2E0I A ¢
H-LAW

ening plantings S
requi s

EXT. ELEVATION (FRONT/EAST)

SCALE: 1/4'=I'-0"

B

Segment of building

exceeding

30 ft height limit

are recorved by ) Architeciur 4 Diesign. The
sama mery nol bi duplicated, usad or disciossd

by-luhimb'dﬂ;ﬂl!_lblw
Al dimenaines on thasa drewings shall inke

shall bo eaponaible bo verfy ol dmensions and
«condiions on v job. s ofioe roust be nolied
of miry vaiiaiions from the dmenstns and
condlions shown by these drawinge. Bhup
drauings musd be rviewad by s alfice bele
|prcsading with. Ishricalion.
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GLYNN RESIDENCE
(New Canstructionl)
318 Humbodt Rood

Brisbons, CA $4006
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¢m§0'hm'-6'
TOP OF ROOF #rADPOINT

A TR =2

% SECOND FLODR

204" (BLDG HT HORTH SECTION {REAR}}

e 260,00 00"
FRST FLOoR

W-0* (BLDG HT SOUTH SECTION (REAR})

EXT. ELEVATION (REAR/WEST)

252 50
B-LAW

SCALE: 1/4"all-¢f

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

PAINTED HEAVT GA GALVANZED EDGE / GUTTER /
DOMHSPOUT (ALT. COPPER)

é WTEGRAL COLOR STUSCO (COLOR TBD BT OWNER)

CLEAR COATED TEAK OR CEDAR CAP RAL; STEEL
OLNNE, § CABLE RAILING

HORE. PLARKS OR SLATS FOR SCREEMING; HARDWOCD
SPECIES TBD

&> mm s,

ALUM CLAD FRENCH SUIDBNG DOORS ANDV/OR FRENCH
0 PATIO DOORS

@STMDINSEAHIETN.W("PMHS.MTW) AEUN CLAD WRIDGHS, RECESSED/NG TRIN

@ CAPSTONE (CULTURED STONE OR SIM)

TYP. EXTEROR WALL SCONCE
{TIMED WSONAR CONTROLS VDN, N PLANS)

@mm

CLEAR AHODIZED ALLTY REVEAL(S), TIN 3/4° WIDTH

FIBER-CEMENTITIOUS LAP SIDING (SMOOTH) WITH
ITERED JAMES HARDIE ARTISAN LINE OR Sl
ALTy VARMISHED CEDAR PLAN SIDHNG

@ SHOOTH), JAFES HARDIE LIE OR 51y
ALT: WARDHOOD VBNEER

NBWAL FOST CLAD W/FIBER-CEMENTITICUS PANELS

ALY CLAD FRENCH DOOR W/RIBBED GLAZING PANEL TBD
& v v

m.WIO”J'Q
TOP OF ROOF SHIDPONT

2-6* (BLDG HT NORTH SECTION (FRONY) OFINISHED GRADE/DECK)
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GARAGE T

A0’ CLEAR FOR TANDE't PARKING (105 FIMISHED GRADE)
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Segment of building exceeding 30 ft
height lirnit

- $
N-LAW {2nd UNTT} PARKING #ENTRY

EXT. ELEVATION (SIDE/NORTH)

®

SCALE: 1/4"=)'-0"
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GLYNN RESIDENCE
(New Construetion)
N8 Hhucheldt Rood

Erisbana, CA §4008
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SUPPORTING STATEMENTS

FINDINGS REQUIRED TO GRANT A VARIANCE
Brisbane Municipal Code Section 17.46.010

Applications for variances from the strict application of the terms of this title may
be made and variances granted when the following circumstances are found to apply:

A. That any variance granted shall be subject to such conditions as will
assure that the adjustment hereby authorized shall not constitute a grant of special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and district
in which the subject properly is located.

B. That because of special circumstances applicable fo subject
property, including size, shaps, topography, location or surroundings, the strict
application of this title is found fo deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification.

What special circumstances, such as size, shape or topography of the property, or its
location or surroundings; apgly to your site?
tol XCanJa Qr‘ parkin y

)

How do these special circumstances impact your site when the Zoning Ordinance is
applied to the site?

; A
£R, _No® o A4 1A 0 e &Vb y AKX A &Y LW N W
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- et
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hat privileges enjaffeY by other props res in e vicinity and same zoning district would
you be deprived of whigh the Zoning Ordinance is applied to your site, given its special

£ puch

2 ¥
at conditions of approva coul ched to the variance to ass%that you comply
with the jntent of he Z ing Ordinanc and othr applicable regulations
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